Xtreme Caoil Drilling Corporation v. EnCana Oil & Gas (USA), Inc. Doc. 260

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
Honorable Marcia S. Krieger
Civil Action No. 08-cv-02750-MSK-KMT
XTREME COIL DRILLING CORPORATION,
Plaintiff,
V.

ENCANA OIL & GAS (USA), INC.,

Defendant.

OPINION AND ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER
OF LAW OR FOR NEW TRIAL, GRANT ING MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES,
AND DENYING MOTION FOR PREJUDGMENT INTEREST

THIS MATTER comes before the Court pursuant to the Plaintiff's Motion for
Attorney’s Feeg# 238) the Defendant’s responge253) and the Plaintiff's reply# 256) the
Plaintiff's Motion to Amend the Judgme(# 240)to include prejudgment interest, the
Defendant’s respongé 247) and the Plaintiff's reply# 248) the Defendant’s Renewed Motion
for Judgment as a Matter of Law ar,the alternative, For a New Trig# 242) the Plaintiff's
responsé# 246) and the Defendant’s repf 249) and the Defendant’s Motion to Strikés7)
an exhibit supporting the Plaintiff'reply in support ats attorney’s feemotion, the Plaintiff's
responsé# 258) and the Defendant’s repl 259)

The Court will assume the reader’s familiarity with the proceedings to date, offering only
a brief summary here and elaborating as necességyanalysis. Pursuant to a contract between

the parties, Plaintiff Xtreme Coil Drilling Cogpation (“Xtreme”) proviled various oil and gas

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/colorado/codce/1:2008cv02750/110728/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/colorado/codce/1:2008cv02750/110728/260/
http://dockets.justia.com/

drilling services to Defendancana Oil & Gas (“Encana”) on twvailling rigs (Rig 6 and Rig

7). On May 4, 2008, a catastrophic accident happened at Rig 6 when a “runaway condition”
occurred in the drawworks (essentially, the rigigtor, mounted at the top of the rig) and the
brakes were insufficient to prevent the drawvgoifom falling to the rig floor. Both Rig 6 and
Rig 7 were shut down for appronately three weeks, while Xtree and its suppliers conducted
an investigation into the matter. At the comsodun of that investigation, Xtreme presented its
findings and proposed fixes to Encana, and Enegneed to continue to retain Xtreme’s
services. Although the relationship was somavadversarial, Encarcontinued to enjoy
Xtreme’s performance under the contract until fagtober 2008, when it terminated both rigs.

It is undisputed that Encana refused to pay cemaoices submitted by Xtreme for services that
Xtreme had provided to Encana between Mag October 2008. However, Encana contends
that it was relieved of its contractual dutyp@y the invoices because Xtreme’s performance
failed to comply with the contractual requirements.

In September 2012, the case proceeded tdijiatyon two claims of breach of contract
by Xtreme (one for each rig). The jury retedna verdict in favor of Xtreme, awarding
approximately $ 2 million on the claim inwahg Rig 6, and $ 500,000 on the claim involving
Rig 7.

The parties have now filed various post-judgment motions. Xtreme has moved for an
award of attorney’s fed# 238)and for pre-judgment intere@t 240)under the terms of the
contract. Encana mové$ 242)for judgment as a matter of law on the merits, or, in the
alternative, for a new trial, citing evidentiaryfideencies in Xtreme’s case and errors made by

the Court during the trial.



A. Encana’s motion

The Court turns first to Encana’s motion.aigues that the Courthguld reconsider (and,
upon such reconsideration, grait)cana’s mid-trial motion for judgment as a matter of law
pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 on the contragtrclalating to Rig 6. Encana contends that the
evidence established that Xtreme materially dreddhe requirements of Paragraph 11 of the
contract, which required it to gvide equipment “of adequate siaed capacity to perform [the
drilling] work efficiently and safely® In addition, it argues in éhalternative that the Court
should grant a new trial pursuantfed. R. Civ. P. 59 because theu@ erred in failing to give a
jury instruction indicating that Encana waswed from performance of its contractual
obligations if Xtreme materiallpreached the contract, even if Encana was not aware of such
breaches at the time of its own non-performartaaally, it contends that the Court should grant
a new trial because the Court erred in failingitee Encana’s requested jury instructions on
setoff and the affirmative defense of estoppel.

1. Rule 50 motion

Turning first to the Rule 50 motion, Fed. &y. P. 50(a)(1) permits the Court to grant
judgment as a matter of law if, after a party has lfelnheard on an issue, “there is no legally
sufficient evidentiary basis for a reasonable jurfirid for that party on that issue.” The Court

may grant the motion only if the evidence pointsdng way and is susceptible to no reasonable

1 Encana states in its motion that there @ssdence that also showed Xtreme breached

other provisions of the contract, such agdilyng to prevent drug use among the employees it
provided (paragraph 8.4 of the contract) @sdailure to followgood drilling practices
(paragraph 8.7). But Encana eagsly limits its Rule 50 argument to the evidence relating solely
to Xtreme’s failure to providappropriate drilling equipmenDocket# 242 at 4 (“Encana’s
motion here is limited to the question of breacbieBaragraph 11”). Thus, the Court does not
consider the other alleged breachesansidering Encana’s Rule 50 motion.

3



inferences which may support the opposing party's posifiones v. United Parcel Servid&}7
F.3d 1187, 1195 (fOCir. 2012). As with a motion for sumary judgment, in evaluating a Rule
50 motion, the Court views the evidence in tigatimost favorable to the nonmovant — here,
Xtreme. Id.

Encana argues that the evidence demonstrated that Xtreme breached Paragraph 11’s
requirement that it provide equipment “of adequsate and capacity to perform [drilling] work
efficiently and safely” in several respects:i(ifailed to install a knetic energy management
system on either rig, which contributed to May 2008 accident on Rig 6 that caused the rig to
shut down for several weeks; (ii) it allowedyR to function with defectively-designed brakes
(also contributing to the accident); (iii) it iratly provided a 600 horsepower motor on Rig 6, in
violation of the contract’s requirement for a #&fysepower motor, and that the performance of
Rig 6 suffered until Xtreme eventually installed a 1,000 horsepower imgtead; and (iv) the
use of “new technology” on Rig 6 that caused “pquent-related issues” uirilling some of the
earlier wells.

Before turning to the evidence introducedria, the Court pauses to address the legal
standards governing breach of qaet claims. The elements of a claim for breach of contract
are: (i) the existence of a binding agreementttig)plaintiff's performane of its obligations (or
some justification for its noperformance); (iii) the defendts failure to perform its
obligations; and (iv)jesulting damagesWestern Distributing Co. v. Diodosi841 P.2d 1053,
1058 (Colo. 1992). The requirement of “performance” means “substantial performance” — that
is, that any deviations by the performing pdrom the contract’s standards are “trifling

particulars not materially detracting from the Wi#rtee other party would derive from a literal



performance,” such that the defendant “hasivecesubstantially the benefit he expectettl”
The plaintiff — Xtreme — bearseatburden of proving “that he subatially performe his part of
the contract . . ."ld.

Paragraph 11 of the parties’ contract stfd€gseme] represents that the equipment to be
used to accomplish the work under this Contshetll be of adequate size and capacity to
perform said work efficiently and safely.”hiis, the question presented is whether there is
competent evidence in the record indicating that the kinetic energy management system (or lack
thereof), brakes, and motor size of the pqment provided by Xtreme on Rig 6 were “of
adequate size and capacity to perforn® work of Rig 6 “efficiently and safely?” The Court
finds sufficient evidence in the record to meet that standard.

Although the Court’s review dhe record does not revealy testimony from a withess
contending, in express terms, that the equigitéeme supplied to Encana was indeed “of
adequate size and capacity to perform said wéfi&iently and safely,” such an inference can
reasonably be drawn from the record as a while Swingle, Xtremis representative, was
asked whether “Xtreme substantially perfochiis obligations undethese contracts,” and
responded that “I believe we didexything that we were required do in the contract.” He also
gave testimony that generally reflected Xtrenmgef that the equipment it provided for Rig 6
was adequate for the job. Given that tleei€ must, on a Rule 50 motion, draw all reasonable

inferences in favor of Xtreme, the Court findattthe record permits@nclusion that Xtreme

% To put a very fine point on this issube pertinent languagdigerally concerns representation
of what equipment would be usedther than what equipment was actually used. However,
because the parties have understood and arguadsiisas one of proof as to what was used,
the Court does so as well.

5



showed, albeit very generally and only via nefece, that its equipment met Paragraph 11's
requirement.

Turning to the question of whether therewdence indicating that Xtreme materially
breached its obligations under Paragraph 11, thet@ods that an extended recitation of the
facts in the record is not necessary, as the netebe resolved on a simplevel. All four of
Encana’s arguments — that Xtreme breachedgPaph 11 due to the lack of a kinetic energy
management system, insufficient brakes, an underpowered motor, and “equipment failures” on
the first few wells — all relate to a state of afainat occurred prior tine May 4, 2008 accident.
After completing its investigation of that adent, Xtreme made sena changes to Rig 6,
including installing a kinkc energy management system, &elirakes, and a larger motor.

Xtreme presented its findings from the invesigatand the nature of its repairs to Encana, and
with Encana’s consent, resumed drilling on RigTestimony by Timothy Baer, a representative
of Encana, is significant on this point. MBaer explained thatfter the May 2008 accident,
Encana believed that it had the right to terngrthe Rig 6 contract, bittchose not to do so
because “we were optimistic — we could help m&keme work at a level that was acceptable to
us.”

When a party materially breaches the ®ofa contract, the non-breaching party is
presented with several options. It may, of coutesgninate or seek rescission of the contract;
alternatively, it may elect to affirm the coatt and continue both sides’ performance
obligations, seeking damages only for the past breSbbtkoski v. Denver Investment Group,
Inc., 134 P.3d 513, 515 (Colo. App. 2006)imble v. City and County of Denyé&45 P.2d 279,

281 (Colo. App. 1981Yev'd in part 676 P.2d 716 (Colo. 1985). Those options are mutually-



exclusive — a party may not, on the one hand, dedte contract termined and relieve itself
from its own future performance obligatioasd, on the other hanelect to receive the
breaching party’s continued performandé.; VLN Corp. v. American Office Equipment Co.
536 P.2d 863, 866 (Colo. App. 1975). If the non-breagpiarty chooses to continue to receive
the performance by the breaching party, it is degeio have affirmed the contract and is
required to honor its own obligationSee e.g. Western Citiesd&dcasting, Inc. v. Schueller
830 P.2d 1074, 1079-80 (Colo. App. 1991).

Here, even assuming that Xtreme materibilyached the contract in the ways specified
by Encana prior to May 2008, Encana’s decisiorfficmathe contract and continue to accept
Xtreme’s performance required Encana to perfissnown contractual obligation to pay for such
services. Encana essentially concedes that,ie¥reme breached Paragraph 11 of the contract
prior to May 2008 for the reasons stated aboiteeme was no longer in breach of that
paragraph for those reasons thereafter, aglitristalled a kinetic energy management system,
better brakes, and a 1,000 horsepower motor for thaingler of the contrastterm. Thus, it is
essentially undisputeddh despite knowing of a potential bod of Paragraph 11 of the contract
prior to May 2008, Encana nevertheless affirmedtinued performance by Xtreme. Any
material breach by Xtreme of this contractpidvision, then, is limitetb the time period prior
to May 2008.

The timing of Xtreme’s alleged breachdaEncana’s affirmance of the contract is
significant. The parties stipukd that Xtreme’s unpaid invoicésr Rig 6 involved one invoice
issued on May 29, 2008 (in the amount of approximately $230,000), various invoices issued

between July and September 2008 (in vargngunts of a few hundred to several hundred



thousand dollars), and several invoices issndgdctober 2008 (taling approximately $2.9
million, roughly $ 2.15 million of which was aarly termination fee provided for by the
contract)2 Without belaboring the process by which iimeoices are parsed, it is sufficient to
observe that only one of these invoices -Mlagy 29 invoice — charges for work performed prior
to the May 2008 accident and subsequent cure by Xtreme of the breaches alleged by Encana
here; all the remaining invoices reflectiugerformed by Xtreme after that tifieThus, even
assuming (without necessarily finding) that Encar=orsect that it is entitled to judgment as a
matter of law that Xtreme materially breact@dParagraph 11 prior to May 2008 (but not
thereafter), that judgment walbibnly have prevented the juinom considering the May 29
invoice® The record reflects that Encana subsetiy@iffirmed the contract and continued to
enjoy Xtreme’s substantial performance ofakldigations, and thus,ldhe remaining invoices
were properly submitted to the jury for consideration.

Accordingly, the Court denies Encana’s nead request for judgment as a matter of law

under Rule 50.

3 The Court further notes thalthough Xtreme requested mdhan $ 3 million in unpaid

Rig 6 invoices, the jury awarded ordpout $ 2 million as damages.
4 The “rate revision invoices,” discussed imsodetail below, may be a partial exception
to this observation, but are not saiéint to alter the analysis herein.
> Encana’s motion seeks judgment under Bdl@s to the entirety of Xtreme’s claim
regarding Rig 6. It has not addressed whatedy, if any, might be appropriate if the Court
were to conclude that it watitled to judgment only as toghMay 29 invoice, or some part
thereof, and in the absence of such claritg,@ourt will not proceetb consider whether a
partial Rule 50 judgment might have been appedpri The Court notesahthe jury’s actual
verdict is easily supportdaly the remaining invoices.

8



2. New trial

Alternatively, Encana seeks a new trial unided. R. Civ. P. 59(a), on the grounds that
the Court erred in failing to giveequested jury instructions. &ua motion is directed to the
sound discretion of the Court, and the Court gnfint such relief only upon a showing that, due
to substantial errors in the instructiagigen, the trial was not fair to Encanlontgomery Ward
& Co. v. Duncan311 U.S. 243, 251 (1940). The Court adass the jury istructions as a
whole, focusing not on whether tleavas any error in any particulastruction, but on whether,
as a whole, the instructions failed to prdpguide the jury in its deliberationsgdaberman v.
The Hartford Ins. Group443 F.3d 1257, 1274 (1@ir. 2006).

a. “after-acquirecevidence”

Encana’s first objection is to the Court’s e to give what Xtreme refers to as an
“after-acquired evidence” instruction. Addregsthe element of breach, Instruction 9 given by
the Court reads, in part, “If you find that Xtremhiel not substantiallperform its obligations
under the parties’ contracts, then Encana hafdimioer duty to perfornits obligations under the
contract.” At the charging coafence, Encana requested thatGoert modify that instruction,
appending the phrase “even if Encana was noteawafathe time that Xtreme had failed to
substantially perform” to the eraf the instruction. Encana statbat it “only learned about the
full extent of Xtreme’s prior breaches of tharties’ contracts tlmugh discovery in this
litigation.”

This argument relates to an issue involvitayagraph 8.4 of the contract. That provision
obligated Xtreme to “use its best efforts to maintain a drug free environment.” The record

reflects that although Xtreme performed preptyment drug testing, it occasionally allowed



employees to work while their samples waenelergoing testing (contratg a policy known as
“DISA”), and on several occasions, Xtreme terated employees who had been working for
several days when their drug tests came back positive. The record reflects that Encana was
contemporaneously aware of at least some instaaf this: Mr. Baef-ncana’s representative,
testified about the time frame of early June 20QG8jrg} that, at that time, “We’re still seeing
high turnover. They're stilhe poorest performing rig in my group. The training was not
solved. Their hiring practicesere still not solved\We're still seeing drug tests positive And
S0 no, this was not solved.” (Emphasis addétbtwithstanding these various problems, Mr.
Baer testified that, as of that &m*‘we [were] . . . still willing tovork with Xtreme[,] we wanted
to continue working with thiselationship.” Mr. Baer also te8ed about another meeting with
Mr. Swingle in or about October 2008, in whictention was made that “an experienced driller
was released that day because of a prior drug offense.”

At the Charging Conference, Encana requetstatithe Court instruct the jury that a
material breach of the contract by Xtreme donperate to excuse Encana’s own performance,
even if Encana was not previously aware at threach. In arguing feuch an instruction,
Encana pointed to Xtreme'’s alleged breach of Paragraph 8.4, stating

there was evidence presented ial that Encana did not learn of
the drug incidents until discoveny this case. And there was
specific testimony about Mr. Chadng who, in violation of the
DISA policy that was in effeadn Rig 6, took a preemployment
drug test, went out to the rig site daworked for five days. At that
point, it was determined or discoee that he failed his drug test.
The fact that he was allowed orthe property by Xtreme without
having his negative drug test resditst is a violation of DISA.

That information was not brougtd Encana’s attention until this
litigation.

10



Under 8.4, Encana has an immediagtito terminate the contract
if there is a violation of thgirovision. So this is important
evidence that demonstrates tkteme materially breached the
contract. And that even though Encana didn’t learn of that until
later, under Colorado law, that cstill be a reason for showing
that Xtreme failed to perform iecond element under breach of
contract claim.

The Court declined to givhe additional portion of the insiction requested by Encana.

It explained that it “make[s] no picular finding as to whether & portion of the instruction is a
correct statement of the law, but | direct thattifeme intends to argue that Encana may not rely
upon breaches that it discovered after the releasiRygod and Rig 7, that it give notice of its
intent to do so and be prepared tdrads the legal effect of whether syast hoaotice bars
the argument.” Xtreme’s counsel responded thagtle no intention of going there.” However,
in its closing argument, counsel referred tteles written by Encana to Xtreme between June
and October 2008, in which Encana informed Xtrexineut potential breaches of the contract,
Xtreme stated:

Besides Section 8.7, [Encana] conpdaabout violations of three

other sections. They complain wielated 8.4. Let’s look at that.

Let's start with the letters [Xéme] received, the three letters,

Exhibits 27, 43, and 60. Look at tleoketters. And according to

Mr. Baer’s testimony yesterday gy were all written with the

assistance of legal counsel. Yegtrthis not oneitation to any of

these three sections in those letters.

Once again, | use the termoday morning quarterbacking,

because that's exactly what this iSertainly, if Mr. Baer and Mr.

Fox, along with their legal counsel, meant to claim that Xtreme

was in breach of section 8.4 . they knew how to write letters.
We've seen that. . . .

11



Encana now argues that this argument ran afotle Court’s directive to Xtreme not to
raise the issue of after-acquireddance without first giving noticeand demonstrates why the
Court’s refusal to give a full after-acquiredidence instruction to the jury was error.

The Court rejects the firsbntention — that Xtreme’s gument violated the Court’s
directive that Xtreme give notice before arguthat Encana could netly on after-acquired
evidence of violations of Paragraph 8.4 -- as the Court doestegirigt Xtreme’s argument to
address any after-acquired evidenée. noted above, the recomtlicated that at various points
between June and October 2008, Mr. Baer aoademporaneouslyaware of Xtreme employees
failing drug tests, yet Encana’s letters to Xtraméhis time frame never made mention of these
incidents or its belief that Xtreme might bebireach of Paragraph 8.4. Because Encana knew of
some positive drug tests by Xtreme employeesduhis time period, but never raised any
concerns about them in writing, it was proper forexte to argue in its closing that Encana was
now appearing opportunistic, claiming at trial ttied positive drug testonstitute a material
breach of the agreement when, at the timeaba manifested little concern about the positive
tests of which it knew.

That leaves the question of whether the Certrdd in failing to advise the jury that a
material breach by Xtreme could relieve Encahis performance oblagions, even if Encana
was not aware of that breach at the time itgetuto perform. It is a generally-accepted
principle of contract law that fee party's material failure of germance has the effect of the

non-occurrence of a condition of the other pantgmaining duties . . . even though that other

6 Encana did not lodge any contemporaneous objection to Xtreme’s closing, and thus, the

Court considers only whether it wgsain error” for the Court to permit that closing argument to
stand even in the absence of any objecti®ee e.g. U.S. v. Tay|dt93 Fed.Appx. 793, 795 (10
Cir. 2006) (unpublished).

12



party does not know of the failureRestatement (Seconaf) Contracts 8 237, comment c. In
general terms, Colorado tends to follow the drpanciples of contict law set out in the
RestatementSee e.g. Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. Chemcq,86d.P.2d 1232, 1239 (Colo.
1993) (citing, with approval, oth@rinciples expressed in sem 237 of the Restatement).
Thus, the Court will assume, without nece#gdinding, that Colorado law adopts the after-
acquired evidence principle, at least in the absfract.

The Court begins by noting that, although tleai€ did not instruct t jury that it could
consider evidence of material breaches by XtréméEncana did not discover until after it had
terminated the contract and refused to pay thstaading invoices, neithelid the Court instruct
the jury that it waprohibited from considering such evidence. The jury was merely instructed
that a material breach by Xtreme could exdaseana’s performance. Encana was free to argue
that any breach by Xtreme, at any point in tic@yld excuse its own bfations. Indeed,
Encana’s closing argument expressly addresgsidout objection, alleged breaches by Xtreme
and Encana’s after-the-fact discovery of those breaches:

Now, 8.4 is the drug policy . . . and 8.4 doesn’t have this notice
period stuff [for terminating theontract]. 8.4 is you [that is,
Xtreme] did this, you're gone.

... Now, Mr. Fox testified th&ncana didn’t learn about the fact
that the driller who was at thack on May 4 tested positive for
marijuana on May 4 until that — after this lawsuit was filed.
During the period of the contrathey didn’t tell us that very

important fact. . . . .

| mean, so Encana didn’t know it,dzise they didn’t tell us. But
we know now, we had the right at any time under 8.4 to

! The principle is expressed in ColoradBattern Jury Instructions, but Encana has not

cited, and this Court’s researbhs not revealed, any cases inakthat principle is actually
applied.
13



immediately terminate these gufgs cause. You know, not a

surprise that we weren’t infored of our right to let them go

immediate. Not a surprise that we had to wait and suffer through

four years before we gotchance to tell that story.
Given that the jury was propgrtharged with determining vether any material breach by
Xtreme occurred, were not given any instructicat tirectly or indirectly limited the jury’s
ability to consider breaches ds@red after-the-fact by Encaremd Encana argued to the jury
that it should consider alleged breaches e not contemporaneously known, the Court
cannot say that the failure to include Encampatposed instruction warrants a new tridke e.g.
Abbasid, Inc. v. First Nat. Bank of Santa B66 F.3d 691, 696 (f0Cir. 2012) (“a trial court
need not clutter the jury insttions with every potentially levant correct statement [and]
where the other instructions establish a soundliasan argument by the party to the jury on
the proposition, an additional instition is not essential”).

Moreover, even if it was error for the Coodt to give Encana’s qeliested instruction,
the Court has some doubt that Encana has shatsubkh error was prejudicial. A new trial
based on error in instructing the jury is watesd only where thatreor resulted in some
prejudice. Smith v. Diffee Ford-Lincoln-Mercury, In98 F.3d 955, 962 (1CCir. 2002).

Here, the preceding discussion establishesathaf June 2008, Encana was aware of several
instances of Xtreme employees testing positivalrugs, yet Encana either considered those
tests to be non-material breaches of the Eartientract, or Encana chose to excuse such
breaches and continue to employ Xtreme’s services. Encana’s argument at trial seemed to be
that although it ignored or forgave positive drugfsehat it was aware of at the time, the jury
should find that other positive uly tests -- of which Encana wasaware -- to constitute

material breaches of the contract such that, Encana known of them, it would have invoked its

14



right to terminate the contract under Paragraph Bld representative of Encana testified that,
notwithstanding its forgiveness other positive drug tests, itould have invoked its right to
terminate the contract upon disering a particular employee’s.¢.Mr. King) positive drug
test. Indeed, the record reflects that Enadrase to overlook a large number of events
occurring in and about June 2008 — general performance problems, the May 4 accident and its
alleged causes discussed above, numerous positive drug tests adlatdntends were
material breaches of the cordta Thus, it is difficult to imagine that Encana’s contemporaneous
knowledge of Mr. King’s positive test or anidentified quantity opositive tests by other
unnamed employees would be the proverbial sthaatvbroke the camel’s back, causing Encana
to abruptly terminate a contract that, the evadgeestablishes, it was eago continue. Under
these circumstances, the Court cannot concludeftthet jury had been given the instruction
proffered by Encana, the result of the trial vebbeé different. Thus,rg error by the Court in
failing to given Encana’s tendered instructiorsviiarmless and does wearrant a new trial.

b. “setoff”

Encana objects to the Court’s refusal teegcncana’s Tendereddinuctions 1-3, which
address the issue of “setoff.” #wtuality, “setoff” is the namgiven to a process; what Encana
actually sought an instruction to the jury onsveacounterclaim for breadf contract against
Xtreme® As articulated in the Charging Conferengagcana’s breach of contract counterclaim
arose from the Rig 6 accident in May 2008. BRth 6 and Rig 7 were shut down for a three-
week period of investigatiomd remediation following the aant for in. As noted above,

Encana contended that Xtreme’s use of inadequate equipment on Rig 6 constituted a breach of

8 Although Encana only pled “setoff” as an affative defense, the Court treated it as a

counterclaim.
15



Xtreme’s obligations under Paragraph 11 ef tontract, entitling Encana to an award of
damages for that breach. Encana contended that it was injured by this breach because it had to
pay for “equipment leasing costs incurred duringetperiods that the equipment was forced to
sit idle due to Xtreme’s variowequipment and performance failures.”

The evidence at trial on this issue consisted of Exhibits 222, 223, and 224, each of which
are lengthy spreadsheets, entitled “Daily Cost §httat have certain line items highlighted.
Mr. Baer testified about these exhibits, statimat during the time tha&ig 6 was not functioning
after the May 2008 accident, “I'm dtpaying for rentals, I'm still paying for supervision. | have
downhole tools in one of my wells that is paying qaiteit of a day rate, dkat is a rental item,
and no progress. Also, six tot@éeks of drilling, I'mlosing two, three, four wells that are not
drilled in that calendar yeaihat, again, is loss of productivigand loss of value to Encana.”
Mr. Baer estimated that those costs amoutdexbproximately $ 500,000. He was then shown
Exhibits 222, 223, and 224, which he respondednad#iively to counsel's question of whether
“the highlighted costs here . . . is this partted daily cost sheetsahcomprise the $ 500,000 in
Encana costs that you just mentioned.” Mr. Bastified thatafter receiving invoices from
Xtreme in mid-July 2008, charging Encammpeoximately $ 530,000, he spoke to Mr. Swingle
about the costs that Encana had incurrethguvlay 2008, which Mr. Baer considered to be
“almost a one-for-one direct offs” Mr. Baer testified thdte asked Mr. Swingle “what do |

need to do with these invoices?,” and that Mrirfgfe told him to “hold those and not pay those

16



at this time.” The record is somewhat uncleathos point, but it appeatbhat Encana never paid
the invoices in questioh.

After a lengthy colloquy on thissue during the Chargj Conference, the Court
ultimately decided not to give any of Encana’s tendered “setoff” instructions. The Court
primarily articulated two reasons: (i) that Enaanclaimed injuries were in the nature of
consequential, not direct, losses occasionedtlyme’s alleged breach, and Paragraph 14.12 of
the contract expressly prohibitedher party from recoveringpasequential damages; and (ii)
that “there [are] only conclusory statememizde by Mr. Baer” supporting the itemization of the
costs and that the exhibits “[do] not tiea@articular breach @he contract.”

In the instant motion, Encana addressey thd Court’s findng that the damages
claimed by Encana in its counterclaim were “consatjaB damages rather than direct damages.

The Court has extensively considered thedsswcluding the authority cited by Encana, and

9 Mr. Baer never specifitlg identified the nvoices themselves, and his testimony

generally gives the impressioratfEncana followed Mr. Swingleiastruction to not pay them.
The only evidence in the record thautd be understood &uggest that Encantd pay the
invoices in question is a question by Encarmasnsel to Mr. Baef\You're talking about
$500,000 in costs that Encana pdiding this down period, caect?,” to which Mr. Baer
responded “yes.” However, an understanding efcbntext of this quesin and answer strongly
suggests that the “$ 500,000 in costs” that En¢pagl” is a reference to payments made by
Encana to third parties to lease the equipmentihatleft idle, not payments made by Encana to
Xtreme on the invoices.

Mr. Swingle’s testimony expressly indicates taateast one of th@voices at issue in
this case — a July 14, 2008 invoice for Rigp The amount of approximately $ 303,000 (Exhibit
99) that the parties stipulated was never pgiéEncana — was one that he discussed with Mr.
Baer in October. Mr. Swingle stated that “tlvegre going to hold this invoice and another as an
offset to the expenses they incurred whilewere doing our repairs during the May drawworks
top drive incident.” Mr. Swigle states that he respondealtlyou really should pay this
invoice, both of these invoices,” suggesting thare was at least om¢her unpaid invoice,
besides the July 14 Rig iivioice, against which Encana was seeking an offset.

17



acknowledges that the question of whether Ensdea'sing costs for idieequipment constitutes
“direct” (or “general”) or “consequéial” damages is na clear-cut oné&

Even if the Court erred in construing Enaanlease costs as cauggliential rather than
direct damages under Paragraph 14.12, Encaoaigerclaim should not have been submitted to
the jury for several reasons. First, Encanadaiteput on sufficient evidence that the losses it
incurred were caused by Xtreme’s breach. Thieedy of Encana’s proof as to the particular
injuries suffered and their causation is Mr. Bastatement that “I'm still paying for rentals, I'm
still paying for supervision. | have downhole toml®ne of my wells that is paying quite a bit
of a day rate, as that is a rental item, and no progress. Also, $weaetes of drilling, I'm
losing two, three, four wells thate not drilled in that calendgear. That, again, is loss of
productivity and loss of value to Encana.” Assuming, without necessarily finding, that Encana is
correct and cases likiull stand for the proposition that thests of rental equipment or
materials obtained by Encana im@anction with the contract caronstitute recoverable losses,

such costs are only recoverahbikere they are “unavoidable” —his, where the equipment or

10 Both at trial and it its math, Encana placed primary relianceTanl v. Gunderson'’s,

Inc., 709 P.2d 940, 945 (Colo. 1984). The Court fihd8 inapposite. Although it states in
passing that “equipment leasing costs may be cerelddirect costs aompleting a contract,”
this Court does not understandll to be stating that, in terne$ measuring contract damages,
equipment leasing costs are “direct” losses amathan “consequential’ ones. The distinction
between direct and consequential damagesneaa question addressed by the Coufiith
Indeed, the major issue addresseduf is the proper calculation of a partyést profits as
damages. Numerous Colorado courts hategoaically stated that lost profits “are
consequential damagesProspero Associates v. Redactron Cpf&2 P.2d 1193, 1198
(Colo.App. 1983)Ludlow v. Gibbons ~ P.3d __ , 2011 WL 5436481 (Colo.App. Nov. 10,
2011),rev’d on other grounds ___ P.3d ___, 2013 WL 3342676 (Colo. Jul. 1, 2013). Indeed,
even the Court of Appeals Trull expressly characterized thest®relating to the equipment
leases as “consequential damagésundersons, Inc. v. Tulb78 P.2d 1061, 1064 (Colo.App.
1983). Itis not clear whethére Supreme Court’s reference‘tlirect costs of completing a
contract” was intended to corrabe Court of Appealdabel, or whether itefers to something
else.

18



materials cannot be put to productive Iy Encana in some other capaciBee e.g. Tull709
P.2d at 945-46. Mr. Baer’s testimony did ndaabish that Encana was unable to avoid the
waste of some of the rental items by, say, repungaiem to other jobs or surrendering them to
the rental company.

Indeed, the lack of speciftgiin Mr. Baer’s testimony was highlighted by the following
exchange between the Court and Encacaissel during the Charging Conference:

MR. LOPACH: ... these wemmsts that — they’re paying for
things that are not being usedhey’re not being used because
operations have been suspendedaose of this incident and the
subsequent investigation.

So because the rig isn’t runnidgring that time period, Encana, it
can’t do anything — Xtreme can'titiy but Encana continues to pay
on a daily basis, for example, the company man, and for other
equipment that is kind of sitting idle that’s not being used because
the rig isn’t running.

THE COURT: Okay. Well, thertet’'s look at Exhibit 222. Let’s
look at “power, fuel, an entry & 13,565. What in the record says
what power, fuel was for? And if the rig was shut down, why was
there any cost for power and fuel?

MR. LOPACH: | would imagine, because while the investigation
was going on, maybe to run a mud pump. Again, | don’t think Mr.
Baer went into that detail.

THE COURT: So there isothing in the recorthat tells me what
that is.

MR. LOPACH: Well, I think he decribed there as — well, again,
these are necessary business cobtsthe extent that — if he’s
providing electricity or power, theyeren’t drilling. They weren’t
doing normal drilling operations. What they were doing is
investigating. Now, while thahvestigating is going on, I'm
assuming that there was — theyraven the middle of a well. |

think there is testimony to that etft, they were in the middle of a
well. You still have to had mud, power, people coming out, PREP,

19



Mayco, everyone is doing their irstggation. So | think these are
certainly costs that were being incurred.

Notably, Encana’s counsel's argument is mfatually-detailed than Mr. Baer’s
testimony — linking the cost of fuel to a runnimgid pump, linking the cost of providing power
to the need to accommodate theestigation into the well — bargument is not evidence and
the sufficiency of Encana’s counterclaim mustdsed against only Mr. Baer’s testimony. His
testimony was simply insufficient. Mr. Baestiied that he conalded that some $ 500,000 in
Encana’s costs were attributable to Xtremelsgad breach, but Mr. Badoes not describe how
he selected the particular cponents of that sum, does not elaborate on how he concluded that
those injuries were caused by Xtreme’s bréaemd does not establish that each of the items
reflect costs that Encana cduiot have avoided by repurpag or returning the leased
equipment or materials.

Mr. Baer’s lack of specificity is espediatroubling, given that he immediately follows
his identification of tke $ 500,000 in damages with the staatil’'m losing two, three, four
wells that are not drilled in &t calendar year. That, againlass of productivity and loss of
value to Encana.” If Encana is correct that pmént rental costs constiéudirect damages for a
breach under Colorado law, Paragraph 14.12 of the gartiatract expressly states that injuries
such as “loss of profit or buess interruptions including loss delay of production, however
that may be caused” constitutes consequential damages that are not recoverable. Given the lack

of specificity in Mr. Baer’s testimony, th@ourt cannot say which components of the $ 500,000

1 By means of example, there are sevendties in Exhibit 222lone under the category

“Contract Labor” with the description “Suck watf ground” or “Suck watearound rig.” It is
difficult to conceive of how Encana’s needré&move water from the ground or from around the
rig can be caused by Xtremeleged breach of the contract.

20



in requested damages might refleacana’s “lost of productivityral loss of value,” rather than
being “unavoidable” costs that Encanaurred because of the rig shutdown.

Because the Court finds that Encana’s pfaiéd to sufficiently spport its obligation to
demonstrate that Xtreme’s alleged breach was the cause of the damages that Encana was
claiming in its counterclaim, any error in tdesignation of such damages as consequential
rather than direct was harmless.

Any such error is harmless for a second reason. As noted above, a party asserting a
breach of contract claim must show: (i)aotsn performance under the contract or excuse
therefor; (ii) the otheparty’s material breach of the caatt; and (iii) damages caused by the
other party’s breachDiodosiq 841 P.2d at 1058. The record daowt reflect that Encana
performed its own obligations under the conttacpaying Xtreme'’s invoices for the time period
at issue. The Court assumes that Encana’s po$h this issue is that it was not required to
render its own performance because of Xtreme’s prior material baeddhat Xtreme’s breach
further entitled Encana to recover its own damages in addition. (In other words, not only does
Encana not owe Xtreme for the amount & tmpaid invoicesavering the May 2008 time
period, but Xtreme also owes Encana some $50Gg@¥Incana’s own expenses.) This creates
an interesting paradox: on Xtreme’s own claforsbreach of contract, the jury was instructed
that proof of any material breach by Xtremguieed a verdict for Encana. By finding a verdict
for Xtreme (on an issue for which Xtreme had the burden of proof), the jury necessarily rejected
any ostensible breach of contract counterclynEncana, as a material breach by Xtreme was
also a necessary element of that countercldihus, any error by the Court in failing to give

Encana’s proposed “setoff” instructions was harmless.

21



Cc. estoppel

Finally, Encana objects to the Court’s i€duto give Encana’s tendered instructions on
the affirmative defense of estoppel.

Even post-trial, the precis®ntours of this issue stiémain somewhat elusive.
Paragraph 4.9 of the contract pres that “the rates . . . due[Xtreme] shall be revised to
reflect the change in costs if the costs of [masiitems including labor, fuel, etc.] vary by more
than _ [actual]___ percent from the costs theredherdate of this contract.” On October 31,
2008, Xtreme sent Encana four invoices (Exhibit6-113), each in the sum of approximately $
300,000 - $ 400,000, reading “revision in rates in aced with contract section 4.9.” The
revised rates apparently increased the ptitaisXtreme was changg for labor costs and
parts/supplies costs, for both Rig 6 and Rignd purported to revigke rates charged by
Xtreme for these items on a monthly bastso@ctive to May 2007 and running to September
2008.

There was relatively little trial testimonpaut these rate revisionasnd none of it was
particularly elucidating. Mr. Wood, XtremeBEO, was asked what Paragraph 4.9 of the
contract allowed Xtreme to do. He responded “wallan annual basis, itfgst like — since this
was a multi-year contract, you have differembdjs that can escalate you during the time of
the contract that aren’t conterapgtd when you first sing the conttad He explained that labor
and parts costs had increased dkierterm of the contract, “so that would have been — this
allowed us to move forward to increase thiegof personnel.” Mr. Wood was not asked, and
thus did not explain, the gengsif his understanding as to how the language of Paragraph 4.9

permitted changes “on an annual basis” (much less retroactively), did not explain his

22



understanding of the contr&term “actual percent:? did not elaborate on any mechanism by
which Xtreme ascertained the rates of increasés costs, and offered no insight into any
discussions between the parties reflecting tmeitual understandings Bfaragraph 4.9 at the
time the contract was signed. Similarly, Mr. Swengimply testified that “we billed all of the
revision in rates we were entitlén]” and did it at tht point in time because “there [is nothing]
in the contract . . . that limits the time me&tiyou can bill for thesrate revisions.”

Encana’s witnesses added only a bit moratglaMr. Baer testified that he never had
any discussions with Xtreme about any potem#itd increases prior to receiving the October
2008 invoices, and that he “totaliysagreed with them” when heaeived them. He stated that
he believed that Section 5.1 of the contract iregthat “incurred costshould be billed on the
month that they are incurred, meaning, thatetst®uld be prospective charges. We cannot by
contract go retroactive, in this case, over a,yaad find costs that wernecreased during that
time.” Beyond Mr. Baer’s stated belief that puant to Paragraph 5.1,“we cannot by contract go
retroactive," he does not elabaan the basis for Encana’s belief that the rate revisions were
improper, nor does he offer any insight as topaeies’ understanding &ection 4.9 at the time
of contracting.

At the Charging Conference, Encana tendarptoposed jury instation reflecting the
affirmative defense of estoppekithat “Xtreme, by remaining silent about any increase in

costs, notwithstanding that it hadduty to revise its rates when it submitted monthly invoices to

12 One might normally assume that this praumsmerely allows Xtreme to bill its actual

labor and supplies costs, ratheairttany rates set forth in the c@ut. However, the revisions to
the supplies rates, in particuldg not recite any “actual” costscirred by Xtreme. Rather, they
appear to apply some unclear formula appidyealerived from the “December 2005 Producer
Price Index” for oil and gas operations, as regabby the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics.

23



Encana, thereby represented . . . that Xtremewaagng [its] ability to charge revised rates,”
upon which Encana relied to its detriment. Tl inquired of Encana’s counsel as to “the
evidence that Encana relied upon the silence of Xtremeaasate change,” and Encana’s
counsel responded “It affectedd&ma’s drilling program.” Helaborated that “had Encana
known that rates were going up, given the otlieumstances, | believe, according to Mr.
Baer’s testimony, . .. those decisions could Haeen made differently.” But Encana did not
point to any specific testimony by MBaer or any other person thadlicated an express reliance
on Xtreme’s alleged waiver of its right to revisgoices, and, as the discussion above indicates,
no such testimony is found in the record.

Because estoppel is an affirmative deferge,axiomatic that Encana bears the burden
of showing that it came forward with sufficieetidence to establish all the elements of its
defense. Its own instruction makes clear thssuming Xtreme did indeed “represent . . . that
[it] was waiving” its rights to charge resed rates (a propositidghe Court finds dubious),
Encana was required to show that it “reliedreme’s silence concerning any increase in
costs” and “materially changed its position” upon that reliance.

Because there was no testimony whatsofreer Encana’s withesses that Encana took
any action in reliance upon Xtreme’s alleged “waivefrits right to revisats rates, the Court
properly refused to give the tendered estopmtuction. Counsel’s supposition that Encana
“could have made [decisions] differity” is itself nothing more thn hypothetical “reliance,” and
even that is far more specific that the evicem the record, which veals no alleged belief by
Encana that Xtreme had chosen to waive its sigthtevise rates by not doing so promptly, nor

any clear indication that Encana was taking amjiqudar action in relitnce upon such a belief.

24



The record merely reflects that Mr. Baer wapased by the October 2008 invoices; it does not
indicate that Mr. Baer had prewisly recognized Xtreme’s right tevise rates, noted Xtreme’s
failure to do so, deemed that failure to be@eeentation that Xtreme wéwaiving” its right to
do so, and took action in reliance upon that waivAccordingly, Encana’s motion for judgment
as a matter of law or a new trial is denied.

B. Xtreme’s motions

Xtreme makes two motions, one segkan award of attorney’s fe@$ 238)in
accordance with the contract’s terraad one seeking prejudgment intel&s240)

1. Attorney’s fees

Paragraph 21 of the parties’ contract provithes “if suit is brought [on this contract for
collection of any sums due hereunder], thempifexailing party shall bentitled to recover
reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.” Mereseeks a total award of $ 717,240.95 in fees and
costs in incurred in presenting its claims against Encana.

Encana concedes that, if iest-judgment motiois denied, Xtreme is the “prevailing
party” in this action and entitieto a fee award. However, bratends that the amount of hours
claimed by Xtreme are unreasonable and its regdd®urly rates are exsgve, and that a fee
award of no more than approximately $ 325,000 should be made. Encana also contends that
Xtreme’s request for costs is digative of its Bill of Costsand is not properly supported.

The contract’s terms permit Xtreme to reaofreasonable attorney’s fees.” That phrase
appears in various statutes asithe subject of a well-estéhed body of case law. In the
absence of any evidence indicatthgt the parties intended some different interpretation of the

phrase to apply, this Court will apply the familtiodestar” analysis: first, the Court calculates a

25



“lodestar” figure by multiplying a reasonable hourly rate by the number of hours reasonably
incurred by Xtreme’s counseEee generally Gisbrecht v. Barnhas85 U.S. 789, 801-02
(2002) (“the ‘lodestar’ figure has, as its nasuggests, become the guiding light of our fee-
shifting jurisprudence”)Hensley v. Eckerhard61 U.S. 424 (1983). Second, the Court
addresses whether that lodedigure should be adjustedwprds or downwards based on the
particular circumstances of tiease, although adjustments to tbddstar figure are made only in
unusual situationsPennsylvania v. Delaware Valf Citizens Council for Clean Ad78 U.S.
546, 564-65 (1986). The goal of the exeedis to produce “an award thatighly approximates
the fee that the prevailing attorney would have received if he or she had been representing a
paying client who was billed by the hour in a comparable cd2ettlue v. Kenny A ex rel. Winn
130 S.Ct. 1662, 1672 (2010). The applicant seelaeg bears the burden of demonstrating that
the hours expended and ratbsirged are reasonablilares v. Credit Bureau of Ratp801 F.2d
1197, 1201 (10th Cir. 1986).
a. hourly rate

Turning first to the question of reasonable hptaites, the appropriatate to be applied
is “the prevailing market rates in the relevaommunity,” that is, “iline with those rates
prevailing in the community for similar services by lawyers of reasonably comparable skill,
experience, and reputatioMissouri v. Jenkins491 U.S. 274, 286 (1989).

Xtreme seeks fees for three partnerthatfollowing rates (geraged over the 2010-2012
period): three partners, Mr. Qti&$528; Mr. Kristiansen, $ 448nd Mr. Curtis, $ 350; one
associate, Mr. Schacht, $262; and one paraldtmlBliss, $ 210. Asupport for this request,

Xtreme initially offered only the affidavit of MQuiat, which states simply that these “are

26



comparable to the rates charged by other aty@and paralegals benver with similar

experience and skills.” Encana responded an aifikg Gary Davenport, a practicing attorney,

who opines that “in the Denver legal communihe hourly rates for experienced partness |

Mr. Quiat] in a case such as this would range between $ 300 and $ 350 an hour.” Mr. Davenport
also opines that a reasonable hourly rate far3¢hact’s time “is $200,” but he does not indicate
whether this is simply his own valuation or aataént as to the hourly rate typical in the Denver
community for an attorney of M6chact’s experience. He furttetates that the rates requested

for Ms. Bliss are “substantially more than theéisat oil and gas companies permit to be charged

for paralegals,” suggesting thatate of $75 an hour is appropriate.

In its reply brief, Xtreme submitted tladfidavit of David Stark, another practicing
attorney*® Mr. Stark responded in some detaittie various conclusions reached by Mr.
Davenport on various matters. As to rates, 8fark states that thetes requested by Xtreme
“are more than reasonable for oil and gasdiiign performed by a national firm in the Denver
metropolitan area,” that they are consistent Wattveral surveys of hourly rates for national
firms” (although he neither provides the text otdation to such surveys), and that Encana’s
counsel requested similar ratasa recent fee application @hio Spine Network, Inc. v. Lanx,
Inc., D.C. Colo. Case No. 10-cv-2402-CMA-MJW.

The Court is not persuaded by any of the affiidasupplied by the parties, as they are all
largely conclusory. Each recites the affiant’snogm that the rates he advocates for are typical

in the community, but none of them provide apgcific factual support for those opinions. As

13 Encana has movdé# 257)to “strike” Mr. Stark’s affdavit, arguing that it was

improperly presented in a reply brief, rather thampart of Xtreme’s initial moving papers.
Because the Court declines to gsignificant weight to the largekconclusory affidavits of both
sides, it denies Encana’s motion as moot.

27



an inherently quantifiable matter, one would hépea basis for the espoused opinion such as
evidence of specific rageactually charged by various lawnfis in the community. Mr. Stark’s
affidavit comes closest to this because it refes $arvey of typical rates, but unfortunately he
offers only his secondhand analysis of the survessilts, rather the srey results that the
Court can assess and evaluatedér these circumstances, the Cauves little weight to either
side’s arguments as toetlappropriate hourly rate.

Instead, the Court resolvessidispute by examining other sources of evidence as to
reasonable rates in the Denver area. First, thet@ans to recent repodalecisions from this
District that address cosdted hourly rates. K@enter for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Serv, 703 F.Supp.2d 1243, 1249-50 (D. Colo. 2010), a case focusing on environmental
issues, Judge Daniel found an hourly @ft& 400 appropriate for “an experienced
environmental litigator with over 17 years of experience.Césey v. Williams Production RMT
Co, 599 F.Supp.2d 1253, 1256 (D. Colo. 2009), Jusigeiello found, “based on the Court’s
own knowledge,” a claim of a $400 hourly rate féeaperienced personal injury litigators in
the Denver market” is “unreasonably steep,” #raprevailing hourly rate is “more like $ 350
per hour.” These cases suggést the prevailing rates Denver for experienced litigators
approach $400 per hour iacent years.

This Court also considers its own recent unreported rulings on fee requests, most notably
Universal Drilling Co. v. Newpark Drilling Fluidd_.LC, D.C. Colo. Case No. 08-cv-2686-MSK-
CBS,Docket #48 (Feb. 22, 2011). There, the Court ndtezlcontents of a 2008 survey by the
Colorado Bar Association that foutttht, as to partners in large firms, the median billing rate

was $ 400 per hour; with a rate of $ 541 constituting tifep@Bcentile of reported rates.

28



Based on these cases (adjusted generousiyffation) and the Court’s own familiarity
with the range of prevailintates in the Denver markege generally Guides, Ltd. v. Yarmouth
Group Property Mgmt., Inc295 F.3d 1065, 1079 ({ir. 2002) (“where aistrict court does
not have before it adequate evidence of prevgiiarket rates, the court may use other factors,
including its own knowledge, to eblesh that rate”), th€ourt finds that agasonable hourly rate
for lead counsel in a case such as this (wheduires some experience in commercial litigation
but little specialized knowledgé& no more than $ 450 per hddrThe Court will reduce Mr.
Quait’s hourly rate to that amount. The CourtHertconcludes that Mr. Schact’s requested rate
of $ 262 is consistent with various reporte unreported decisioasd the Court's own
knowledge of typical associate rates.

The Court finds that Ms. Blissate of $ 210 per hour for paralegal work is slightly high
for a case such as this, whialthough moderately documantensive, did not require
particularly in-depth reviews @omplex documents such as metlrezords or detailed financial
records. Rather, this caseepented a fairly-straightforwaniaim for unpaid bills, for which
typical paralegal billing rates are appropriates&hon the Court’s experies, such typical rates
approach $ 175 per hour, and the Court kvilit Ms. Bliss’ rate to that amount.

b. reasonable hours

The Court then turns to thygiestion of the reasonable he@xpended on this matter.

Notably, Xtreme’s request for fees encompassdyg that work performed by the firm of Baker

14 The Court notes that this range is consistgath the rates requested by Encana’s current

law firm when it represented the plaintiff in tBdio Spinecase, where Mr. Lopach, as lead
counsel, sought an hourly rate between $ 3uD$425 per hour for himself, and rates between
$380 and $ 465 per hour for other partnersgraring more limited services on the caSze
10-cv-2402, Docket # 74-2.

29



& Hostetler (“Baker”), who assumed represeiotaof Xtreme after itprior counsel, Mr.

Weaver, withdrew in December 2010. By that pdime adjudication of dispositive motions had
changed the complexion of this case from a pradiiehility-focused action to a simple breach

of contract action and discovemyth regard to Rig 6 had conmed. Owing to some uncertainty
between the parties alidhie true scope of the litigatiotihe Court briefly reopened discovery

for matters relating to Rig 7, but refused to permit further dispositive motions. Thus, the bulk of
Baker’s efforts in this matter were dedicated talggpreparing for trialrad trying the case.

Xtreme requests an award reflecting taltof 1,749.75 hours billedn this case, split
very roughly evenly among Mr. Quiat, Ms. Krestisen, and Mr. Curtis, with Mr. Schacht and
Ms. Bliss contributing comparatively fewer housncana contends that the number of hours
requested is excessive and unreasonable, fagosi two major areas cbntention: (i) hours
spent by Mr. Quiat and Mr. Curtis “coming updpeed” on the case after taking over Xtreme’s
representation in December 2040d (ii) all hours incurred by Mr. Kristiansen, who did not
participate at trial.

The Court agrees with Xtreme that the hours it claims for time spent by Baker “coming
up to speed” is compensable. As Xtreme points out, it has not claimed any compensable
attorney’s fees incurred by iggior counsel, Mr. Weaver, evéimough some of Mr. Weaver's
work — drafting of the pleadings, initial dseery regarding Rig 6, responding to Encana’s
summary judgment motion, etc. — would arguably be otherwise compensable to Xtreme. The
Court cannot say thatdtrelatively limited hours identifieby Xtreme as reflecting Baker’s

familiarization of itself with the case pjproximately 40 hours by Mr. Curtins and 10 hours by

30



Mr. Quiat — is excessive in light of the fact that such familiarization followed extensive
proceedings undertaken by Xtreme’s prior colirfee which no reimbursement is sought.

As to Mr. Kristiansen, the Court disagrees with Encananibvag of Mr. Kristiansen'’s
time is compensable — among other things, Mistiémsen appeared at a December 9, 2010 Rule
16 Conference and argued Xtreme’s motion to amend the Complaird, his billing entries
reflect some work that is appropriately compdrsa But the Court also finds that substantial
amounts of Mr. Kristiansen’s time appear toezeessive or needlessly redundant. Between the
December 9, 2010 Rule 16 conference (at whielQburt initially set a March 14, 2012 trial
date) and the March 1, 2011 Prati€onference (at which the Cowacated the trial pending the
parties’ briefing on whether claims involving Rig 7 will be addre¥3eMr. Kristiansen billed
212.65 hours on this case, the equivalent of moreSHah 40-hour weeks. Nearly all of those
billing entries lead off with the generic degtion “trial preparation,” although most entries

describe some other tasks as WeIMr. Kristiansen spent mothan 50 hours in billing entries

s The Court denied the motion, which soughtlerify that issues relating to unpaid Rig 7

invoices were also within the scope of Xtremdams, at that coefence, but ultimately
allowed Xtreme to pursue the Rig 7 claims at trial.
16 Xtreme bears some culpability for the vacatur of the March 2011 trial date. Due to a
combination of poor drafting in Xtreme’s pleags and discovery responses and confusing
testimony by Mr. Swingle about Xtreme’s clainEcana’s belief that invoices regarding Rig 7
were not at issue in the case was somewhatfigide. The Court does not suggest that Xtreme
is entirely culpable for the need to vacate the triad @open discovery to address Rig 7 as well
— Encana bears some of that faahd indeed, the Court mightuygabeen able to address the
matter more expediently haduihderstood the issue more clearly in December 2010 — but the
fact remains that Xtreme’s own conduct contriblui® the need to vacate the March 2011 trial
date.
17 Mr. Kristiansen’s billing descriptions temd use the phrase “attetmissues regarding
[various subjects].” This pas® construction makes it difficuib ascertain what, exactly, Mr.
Kristiansen was actually doing witegard to these issue®-g.whether he was engaged in
active tasks like researching or drafting witgaed to the issues, more passive tasks like
31



during this period where the creatiof a “timeline” was the primary or a significant focus of his
work (12/15/10 — 1/10/11). At least 12 of Mristiansen’s entries in this time period include
time spent in “strategy conferences” (and somesimimultiple strategy conferences” in a single
day). During the same time period, Xtreme’$itgl records also indicatdat Mr. Curtis spent
an additional 204 hours primarily deeatto trial preparation, antfir. Quiat billed more than
106 hours in trial preparatidfi.

The Court finds the total number of hourlidal by three partners in preparation for a
breach of written contract case — one thas ultimately tried in a mere four days- is
excessive. Putting aside the oveliance on partners, ratheathlower-cost associates, to
prepare many aspects of the case, the slmeunt of time — more than 500 hours — is the
equivalent of each partner workiegclusivelyon preparing this case for a period of more than a
full month (and ignores the fact that, had thei€@oot continued theial on March 1, all three
partners would likely have contindi¢o prepare at the same rédethe two weeks that remained
before the scheduled trial date). This caseceasminly not so compleas to warrant such an
expenditure of time.

The Court also finds it appropriate taloee the amount of compensable hours spent by

Mr. Kristiansen because a fair portion of thbseirs ultimately conveyed no benefit to Xtreme.

directing others with regard the issues, or merely being advised or consulted with regarding
the issues.
18 By contract, Mr. Schact, the only associatEgsed to the case,lleid a mere 56.9 hours
during this time frame.
19 Even this figure is somewhat misleagli Opening statements, presentation of all
evidence, and closing statements occupied less3tifiihdays of trial. Even within those 3
days, considerable portions tiime were consumed by colloquythe bench about the nature of
the parties’ claims.

32



After the Court vacated the March 14, 2011l iad permitted the parties time to conduct
additional discovery, Mr. Kristaes'’s involvement in the case rapidly diminished. From March
2, 2011 onward, Mr. Kristiansen billed a mere 40 konrthis matter, onlapproximately 6 of
which entailed preparation for the trial that was ultimately held. (Mr. Kristiansen did not appear
at the trial.) It is not particularly clear teghat extent the time spent by Mr. Kristiansen in
preparing for the aborted 2011 trial produced malethat allowed Mr. Quiat to prepare for the
2012 trial more effectively; the record reflettat Mr. Quiat spent approximately 80 hours in
preparing for the 2012 trial.

Lacking a precise way to measure the porabMr. Kristiansen’s time was reasonably
incurred by Xtreme, the Court defaults to a denmpercentage reductiomMr. Quiat’s own trial
preparation in 2012 took approximately 75%vagch time as he had spent preparing in 2011,
suggesting that his prior prepéion might have produced an economy of as much as 25% in
shortened preparation time. Assuming Mr. Kaissen’s own 212 hours tifal preparation in
2011 yielded a similar benefit to Xtreme in prepgrfor the 2012 trial, it might be fair to say
that some 53 hours of that time is compensaBléding in the 40 additional hours spent by Mr.
Kristiansen after March 1, 2011 yisl a total of 93 hours that appropriately billed to him.

The Court also agrees with Encana’s ntm@ad contention that Xtreme’s counsel’s
billings as a whole are exceasi Through Mr. Davenport’s affidavit, Encana contends that
Xtreme’s partner-heavy staffing of the case lteslin attorney’sdes greater than would

otherwise be reasonable. As noted above, thet@grees that Xtreme’s staffing of this case

33



with three partnef® and only one associate is unusual aatjustified by the complexity of the
case. Accepting that Mr. Curtis was only an agge in 2010, associate time billed in the case
amounts to 190.2, compared to 1,315.75 hours billggibyers. Barring some explanation as
to why the peculiarities of the case requiredhsa top-heavy allocation of work, the Court
cannot say that having associgtesform less than 15% of tidlable work in the case was
reasonable. The Court finds that an acrosseibard reduction of 10%f Mr. Quiat and Mr.
Curtis’ billed hours is appropriate reflect work tlat could have reasonably been performed by
associates. (The Court has already ceduMr. Kristiansen’siours appropriately.)
Accordingly, the Court finds that thedestar amount is calculated as follows:

e Mr. Quiat: 428 hours claithdess 10% = 385.2 x $450/hr = $173,340

 Mr. Kristiansen: 93 hours x $448/hr = $41,664

» Mr. Curtis: 592 hours claithdess 10% = 532.8 x $350/hr. = $186,480

¢ Mr. Schact: 100.8 hours claimed x $262/hr. = $26,409.60

» Ms. Bliss: 243.80 hours claimed x $175/hr. = $42,665

Total: $470,558.60
The Court finds this lodestar figeito reflect the reasonable feesurred in a case such as this
one. Neither party has argued ttfas lodestar figure should lagljusted upwards or downwards
to reflect unusual circumstances, and thusCibert awards a reasonable attorney’s fee to
Xtreme in that amount.

2. expenses

Xtreme also seeks an award of $ 35,935.9%xpenses” (other times identified as

“costs”), allocated to the following categorietectronic research costs, $ 19,614.81; postage

and delivery costs, $ 241.44; telephone ghay $48.70; preparation of documents, $9,223.95;

20 The Court acknowledges Xtreme’s statemeat kitr. Curtis was elevated from senior

associate to partner on January 1, 2011, but the Court also recatpaiizehe bulk of the work
billed in this case oceted after that date.
34



travel and sustenance, $ 6,807.05bsequent to Xtreme’s motiotie Clerk of the Court taxed
costs in favor of Xtreme in the aunt of $5,803.16, including $ 2,571.14 in “fees for
exemplification and copies ppers necessarily obtained fme in the case.” Xtreme
acknowledges the taxation of costs in its replgftand suggests that “any award of costs to
Xtreme under the parties’ contract shob&reduced by $5,803.16,” but does not address the
extent to which the Clerk’s taxation obsts overlaps with the requests here.

The Court begins by looking to the partiegshtract. As with attorney’s fees, Paragraph
21 merely states that the prevagiparty “shall be entitled to recer . . . costs.” Neither party
addresses the interpretation tehould be given this term, amdthe absence of evidence that
the parties intended the word “costs” to havera-standard meaning, the@t will assume that
the “costs” the contract makes available aeekimds of costs typidig recoverable by a
prevailing party in litigation.Generally speaking, absent pautar statutory authorization,
“costs” are only available toarty pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. B4(d)(1), and such costs are
limited to those specified by 28 U.S.C. § 19&drbo v. United Parcel Serv32 F.3d 1169,
1179 (1 Cir. 2005). Because Xtreme has already recovered those costs available under §
1920, by definition, the remaining costs that ékseare not recoverableder that statute.

However, there is a body of precedent re@igg that certain expenses that do not fall
within § 1920 -e.g.telephone charges, non-taxable copyingtgoetc. -- may nevertheless be
awarded (usually as a parttbe fee calculation) “if sucexpenses are usually charged
separately in the area” — that is, as aeggal practice in the local legal mark&ussman v.
Patterson,108 F.3d 1206, 1213 (T@ir. 1997)citing Ramos v. Lamn713 F.3d 546, 559 (0

Cir. 1983). Other than specifically challengityeme’s claim for electronic legal research

35



expenses, Encana has not raised any partiochjaction to any of the expense items listed by
Xtreme. Mr. Quiat’s affidavit represents tligetker has separately itemized and billed these
expense items to Xtreme, and Encana does no¢rdiihat this practice is somehow atypical in
the local legal market. Accordingly, the Cowttl not question the remaining expenses, and
awards them to Xtreme as part of its fees.

Encana’s primary objection to Xtreme’s chafor legal research expenses is that
Xtreme’s invoices “provide[ ] no detail about the matof the research . it is not possible to
determine whether the research was necessary for trial preparation or whether the amount spent
on such research was reasonable.Cé#se v. Unified School Distt57 F.3d 1243, 1258 (10
Cir. 1998), the trial court denied recovery of onliasearch costs, finding that “it was not able to
separate research related to the appellantsapirey claims for research on claims which they
lost.” The 1" Circuit affirmed, noting that “Trial@urts are justified in denying compensation
[for online legal research expenses] where the affidavits and time records in the fee submissions
fail to differentiate adequately between the cogttbatable to billableand non-billable items.”

Id. That observation is well-taken in this cagé@reme’s itemization ofts computerized legal
research expenses is found as Exhibit C toQuiiat’s affidavit. Itlists various line items by
timekeeper name, amount of cost, and, most $gmifly, the date such cost was invoiced to
Xtreme, rather than the date on which the reteaas conducted. Neamdyl of the entries on
the chart thus correlate to invoice dategittier April 22, 2011 or February 17, 2011, but
otherwise offer the Court no insight as to wiivag items correspond to what subjects Xtreme’s
counsel was researching, nor permit the Court tetaie such research with particular billing

entries.

36



That defect is significant, asreview of Mr. Curtis and Mr. $act’s billing entries in this
time period reveal some research avenues of dubebessance to the issues that were tried. For
example, Mr. Schact’s billing entriestiseen December 6, 2010 and January 19, 2011 all
mention “legal research regarding assignmemotract and claims,” but such issue has no
connection to the matters that were tried. (®uirtis’ billing entries irthis time frame also
reference analysis of an agsiment issue.) Similarly, his billing entries for March 21 and 22,
2011 reference “legal researclyaeding day rate contracts @isisible contracts,” a matter
having no apparent relation to the issues tried. highe Curtis’ billing eriries are less detailed,
but his entry for March 4, 2011 references &ash defenses of war and estoppel to
determine whether a motion in limine woulddggpropriate,” but the @irt notes that Xtreme
never filed any such motion.

Nevertheless, it is apparent that Xtredn perform some electronic legal research
relevant to the claims at issua@gthat it did so to increase ta#iciency of its attorney time,
and that it separately billed those itemized €tstXtreme. Encana concedes that in such
circumstances, recovery of the reasonalgalleesearch costs incurred is appropri&éing
Grynberg v. lvanhoe Energy, In2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83819 (D.Colo. Aug. 1, 2011).
Without the ability to ascertain which individuline items correspond to research on relevant
issues, the Court can only restmrthe blunt instrument of a peentage reduction to account for
legal research conducted on irrelevant issBased on its review dflr. Schact’s and Mr.

Curtis’ billing entries in general, the Court findsppropriate to reduce Xtreme’s claim for legal

research expenses by 30% to account for resélaatimay have addressed issues unrelated to

37



those being tried. Accordinglthe Court awards Xtreme itsgal research expenses in the
amount of $ 13,730.36.

All told, then, the Court grants Xtremeasquest for expenses in the amount of
$30,051.50. The Court will amend the judgmeneftect the award of $ 500,610.10 to Xtreme
for attorney’s fees and expensasler Paragraph 21 of the Contract.

3. prejudgment interest

Finally, Xtrememoves(# 240)for an award of prejudgment interest on the jury’s award.
It points to Paragraph 5.2 of the parties’ caat, which states: “Any sums (except for amounts
ultimately paid with respect to a disputed invoine} paid within [30 days of receipt] shall bear
interest at the rate of 1 per¢em the maximum legal rate, whicker is less, per month from the
due date until paid.” Encana cents that it timely disputed all die invoices at issue in this
case, and thus, the plain language of thr@ract does not authorize the imposition of
prejudgment interest.

Xtreme’s reply offers a clever respondgezontends that the exception of disputed
invoices from prejudgment interest applies only to invoices thdudmmately paid.” It argues
that, here, “the disputed amounts were mergtxtive . .. judgment,” such that Encana “can
never pay any of the disputed amounts” ntitxcan only pay the separate judgmeriiting
Society of Lloyd’s v. Reinhart02 F.3d 982, 1004 (T@Cir. 2005)** The Court rejects this
argument. The only items claimed as damages by Xtreme were the amounts of the unpaid

invoices, and the jury’s verdiin Xtreme’s favor thus quantifies the amount of the unpaid

21 Lloydsis clearly inapposite for several reasam®st notably because it (and all of the

cases cited by Xtreme in its reply) addregsmsies’ rights to contdually agree to a post-
judgment interest rate other than that spedifn 28 U.S.C. § 1961. 402 F.3d at 1004. None of
the cases purport to address-purdgment interest at all.

38



invoices that Encana is requirexpay. Xtreme’s semantic argument might have merit if the
jury’s verdict included sums derived from souroéiser than the disputedvoices, such that the
judgment blended unpaid invoices and other unquantifiable damages into a single, indivisible
amount, making it impossible to se#nat portion of the judgment reflected unpaid invoices. But
that situation is not presented hergpod payment of the judgment, Encana will have
“ultimately paid” those (and only those) disedtinvoices for which ibas been found to be
obligated®® Thus, Xtreme is not entitled to an adarf prejudgment intest under the terms of
Paragraph 5.2 of the contract.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Xtreme’s Motion for Attorney’s K£&38)is GRANTED
IN PART, insofar as the Judgmeit 233)is DEEMED AMENDED to include an award of
attorney’s fees and expenses in fasbKtreme in the amount of ,$ 500,610.10, &ENIED
IN PART in all other respects. Xtreme’s Motion to Amend the Judgii#ed40)to include
prejudgment interest BENIED. Encana’s Renewed Motion fardgment as a Matter of Law
or, in the alternative, For a New Tri@ 242)is DENIED. Encana’s Motion to Strik@t 257)
Mr. Stark’s affidavit iSDENIED AS MOOT .

Dated this 22nd day of July, 2013.
BY THE COURT:

Drowsce 4. Fhcege,

22 Indeed, taken to its logical end, Xtreme'guanent suggests that even if Encana pays the

judgment in full, prejudgment interest contindesccrue against it (presumably in perpetuity)
because it still has not paid the invoices themselves.
39



40

Marcia S. Krieger
ChiefUnited StateDistrict Judge



